bids, the taking of formal bids, and the awarding of contracts pursuant thereto shall not 

apply to the city in connection with the purchase of apparatus, supplies, materials or 

equipment requiring an estimated expenditure of public funds in an amount of seven 

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) or less. In all respects not provided for by this 

Charter, formal requirements concerning the making and execution of contracts by the 

city shall be governed by general law. 

"ARTICLE 2. SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY 

"Section 3.1022. Sale, lease, exchange and joint use of property by the city shall be